[183]



# Queensland Government Gazette

# **EXTRAORDINARY**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 373]

## FRIDAY 7 OCTOBER 2016

[No. 32

State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971

#### **DECLARATION OF A PRESCRIBED PROJECT**

I, Anthony Lynham, appointed as the Minister for State Development, do hereby declare the Adani Combined Project (which comprises of the Carmichael Coal Mine and Rail Project, the North Galilee Basin Rail Project and the North Galilee Water Scheme Project) to be a prescribed project pursuant to section 76E(1)(e) of the State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971.

This declaration takes effect from the date of its publication in the gazette, pursuant to section 76E(3) of the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971*.

State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971

### REPEAL OF DECLARATION OF A PRESCRIBED PROJECT

I, Anthony Lynham, appointed as the Minister for State Development, do hereby repeal the declaration of the Carmichael Coal Mine and Rail Project as a prescribed project that was published in the gazette on 4 July 2014 and extended by notice in the gazette on 1 July 2016 (CCMRP declaration). I repeal the CCMRP declaration pursuant to section 24AA of the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954* and section 76E(1)(e) of the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971*.

The repeal of the CCMRP declaration takes effect from the date of its publication in the gazette, pursuant to section 76E(3) of the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971*.

State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971

### **DECLARATION OF A CRITICAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT**

I, Anthony Lynham, appointed as the Minister for State Development, do hereby declare the Adani Combined Project (which comprises of the Carmichael Coal Mine and Rail Project, the North Galilee Basin Rail Project and the North Galilee Water Scheme Project) to be a critical infrastructure project pursuant to section 76E(1) of the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971*.

This declaration takes effect from the date of its publication in the gazette, pursuant to section 76E(3) of the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971*.

© The State of Queensland 2016

This page has been left blank intentionally